D.0030390002
Operating instructions (Translation)
VOLUMEC Valve Position Indicator 02/04
88030390002-03
Englisch
2022-07-08
Table of Content
1 General 4

VOLUMEC Valve Position Indicator 02/04
14 2022-07-08     88030390002-03
3.3 Type key
3.3.1 Indicator AVC
Ordering example
AVC 02 A 1 O 1 U...:1
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
Explanation of type key
1. Product name
2. Nominal size
02 for VCM 02 and VCM 04
3. Indicator type
A Optical display
without elektric
B Optical display
With limit switch
CL Optical display
Conductive plastic potentiometer
DL Optical display
Conductive plastic potentiometer and limit
switch
4. Construction type
1 AlMgSi (Standard) 4 Brass CW710R / 2.0540
(seawater resistant)
5. Electrical connection
O without elektric A Attaching plug Series 723
5-pin (Standard)
B Attaching plug DIN EN 175301-803
(old DIN 43650)
E KEMA-acceptance
6. Design serial number (specified by manufacturer)
7. Transmission gears
e.g. U 98.3:1 (will be selected by KRACHT)
VOLUMEC Valve Position Indicator 02/04
88030390002-03     2022-07-08 15
3.3.2 Volume counter VCM
Ordering example
VCM 02 N 1 P 1 S
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7.
Explanation of type key
1. Product name
2. Nominal size
02
04
3. Seal
N NBR F FKM
4. Construction type
1 EN-GJL-250 / AL 2 Brass CW710R/2.0540
AL ENAW-6082
(seawater resistant)
5. Type of connection
P Plate structure
6. Design serial number (specified by manufacturer)
7. Function
S Standard R With notch
VOLUMEC Valve Position Indicator 02/04
16 2022-07-08     88030390002-03
3.3.3 Valve block HB 4
Ordering example
HB 4 A 0311 A . .
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6.
Explanation of type key
1. Product name
2. Construction type
3. Function
0311
0324
4. Design serial number (specified by manufacturer)
5. Temperature-specific pressure limitation
110 pmax = 110 bar 240 pmax = 240 bar
180 pmax = 180 bar
6. Seal
No specification NBR FKM FKM
3.4 Function diagram
Hydraulic schematic
The dimensions of the hydraulic schematic can be found in the relevant
technical data sheets.
VOLUMEC Valve Position Indicator 02/04
88030390002-03     2022-07-08 17
4 Technical data
4.1 General information
General information VOLUMEC
Hole pattern / Nominal size ISO 4401 / DIN 24340-A6
Connection type Connection plate
(not included in the scope of delivery)
Mounting position Any
Ambient temperature -20°C ... +60°C
4.2 Hydraulic parameters
Hydraulic parameters VOLUMEC
Geom. tooth volume VCM 02 Vgz = 0.25 cm3
VCM 04 Vgz = 0.50 cm3
Max. Volumetric flow VCM 02 ϑ = 4 l/min
VCM 04 ϑ = 7 l/min
Max. operating pressure pmax 200 bar
Opening pressure pressure-relief valve pmax,DBV 240 / 180 / 110 bar
(see section 3.3.3 “Valve block HB 4”)
Hydraulic fluids Mineral oil according to DIN 51524/25
Fluid temperature range -20°C ... +80°C
Viscosity 20 mm2/s ... 380 mm2/s
VOLUMEC Valve Position Indicator 02/04
18 2022-07-08     88030390002-03
4.3 Electrical parameters
Electrical data Conductive plastic potentiometer
Connection resistance 1 kΩ
Resistance tolerance ± 20%
Linearity ± 2%
Max. wiper current 1 mA
Power rating 0.2 W / 55°C
Dielectric strength 500 Veff / 1 min
Isolation resistance > 1 GΩ bei 500 DVC
Resistance resolution -
Operating temperature -55°C ... +105°C
Climatic test class 55/150/56
Protection class IP67
Vibrations 10 G
(30...2000 Hz / 0.75 mm)
Shock 50 G
(Semi-sinusoidal, 7ms)
4.3.1 KEMA-acceptance
Input circuit (connector); in type of protection intrinsic safety Ex ia IIC, only for connection to a
certified intrinsically safe circuit, with the following maximum values:
Electrical data
Voltage Ui 30 V
Current Ii Any
Power Pi See table below
Capacitance Ci 0 nF
Inductance Li 0 µH
Ambient temperature - Power assignment
Ambient temperature ϑu [°C] 40 50 60 70 80
Power Pi [W] 1.3 1.25 1.2 1.1 1.0
Every KEMA marked device was routine tested to withstand 500 V AC for
1 minute, between electrical parts and earth/enclosure.